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P Cygni is a B1 Ia+ hypergiant in the Cyg OB1 assoiation. It is one of the oldestknown variable stars, in fat seond only after Mira Ceti. It was disovered during anS Dor-type outburst in 1600. The star spent the following deades showing violent be-haviour, but reahed a quiet state by around 1700 whih is still in e�et today (de Groot1986).P Cygni has been onsidered to be without any appreiable variation for a long time.Consequently, it was observed unfrequently (a good listing of early observations is givenby M�uller & Hartwig 1920), the �rst systemati photoeletri observations began only inthe late 1930's in Abastumani. The Abastumani observers later lassi�ed P Cygni as a WUMa-type elipsing binary (Kharadze & Magalashvili 1967), though further observationsdid not on�rm it (Alexander & Wallerstein 1967).Pery was the �rst to start a long-term ampaign of P Cygni observations (Pery &Welh 1983, Pery et al. 1988, 1996). His results showed that the star varied irregularlyon time-sales from a few days to a few months, while the olour variations were smallerand apparently independent of the V light urve.Here I present observations of the star made with the 50-m telesope of KonkolyObservatory in Piszk�estet}o (1987{88) and with the 60-m telesope in Budapest (1991{93). The observing irumstanes were the same as mentioned in previous papers (Zsoldos1993, 1995). I used 36 Cygni as omparison star (V = 5:58, B�V = 0:06, U�B = 0:00).The observations are given in Table 1 and Fig. 1.The small number of observations preludes the possibility of a thorough period anal-ysis. One an, however, on�rm the onlusions of Pery et al. (1988): the time-salesvary between 20 and 200 days. The most probable yle lengths in the given data setare P1 = 26:d7 and P2 = 218:d8. These values remain the same if we inlude furtherobservations of Markova & Tomov (1998).The olour variations are on a smaller sale than the light variation, also on�rmingearlier results. It seems from Fig. 1, that, at least in the ase of the longer yle, thelight and olour urves are antiparallel. This is what one would expet from non-radialpulsations (supposing that the ause of the variation is pulsation). The long yle lengths(between 20d and 200d) also favour non-radial pulsation (Lovy et al. 1984).Israelian et al. (1996) disussed the possible | if any | onnetion between the shellejetions observed in P Cygni and the light variations. They seem to have found someindiation that shell ejetions were followed by an inrease in visual brightness.
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Table 1: Photometry of P CygniJ.D. V B � V U �B2446925.571 4.821 0.379 �0.7076966.475 4.787 0.394 �0.7126983.467 4.851 0.389 �0.6956984.465 4.842 0.382 �0.6976985.389 4.823 0.387 �0.6896997.452 4.793 0.393 �0.6927016.362 4.812 0.389 �0.7077018.445 4.825 0.390 �0.7077019.387 4.824 0.391 �0.6977030.385 4.818 0.399 �0.6967032.377 4.847 0.401 �0.7127060.316 4.827 0.391 �0.6827062.329 4.847 0.401 �0.6947098.241 4.875 0.375 �0.6967335.490 4.740 0.413 �0.6267349.454 4.789 0.405 �0.6247372.442 4.780 0.410 �0.6127374.397 4.801 0.417 �0.6117406.356 4.754 0.405 �0.6477408.365 4.774 0.403 �0.6357433.281 4.831 0.395 �0.6397446.299 4.872 0.402 �0.6198410.492 4.819 0.402 �0.6348417.528 4.844 0.394 �0.6088433.528 4.836 0.383 �0.6068475.518 4.782 0.406 �0.6748477.521 4.793 0.390 �0.6558485.441 4.800 0.396 �0.6868534.310 4.824 0.377 �0.6828557.281 4.876 0.371 �0.6548573.269 4.846 0.375 �0.6738813.504 4.838 0.382 �0.6978853.410 4.822 0.395 �0.6788859.349 4.857 0.380 �0.6828897.314 4.755 0.416 �0.6848936.242 4.829 0.388 �0.7072449254.346 4.801 0.392 �0.686
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Figure 1. The light and olour urves of P Cygni.

J.D.
46000 46200 46400 46600 46800 47000 47200 47400 47600

4.9

4.8

4.7

V
ra

d.
 V

el
oc

ity
 [k

m
/s

]

46000 46200 46400 46600 46800 47000 47200 47400 47600

80

100

120

140

160

180

Figure 2. The onnetion of light urve and shell ejetions. The lower part is the light urve, theupper part is the veloity variations of Feii lines.
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Sine my observations over a longer time, it seems worth omparing the light urvewith the radial veloities of the various shells. Figure 2 shows the light urve (my obser-vations from Pery at al. (1988) and from Table 1 of the present paper) and the radialveloity variations of the absorption omponents of Feii lines from Table V of Israelian etal. (1996).Figure 2 shows the possibility of the onnetion. The ejetion of a shell roughly o-inides with the asending branh of a wave on the light urve. The harateristi timesales also support this onnetion: they are about 200 days for the ejetions, 219 daysfor the light urve, respetively. It must be noted here, however, that Stahl et al. (1994)did not �nd any orrelation between radial veloity and light urve.It is lear that there is still a need for more photometry of P Cygni. A longer, ontinuouslight urve would help to deide if the onnetion shown in Fig. 2 is real or oinidental.Part of this work has been supported by the grant OTKA T{024022.
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